
Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

THURSDAY, 15 MARCH 2018

TO: THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER FOR CULTURE, 
SPORT AND TOURISM

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 
CULTURE, SPORT AND TOURISM WHICH WILL BE HELD IN 
THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY 
HALL, CARMARTHEN, AT 10.00 AM, ON THURSDAY, 22ND 
MARCH, 2018 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS 
OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA.

Mark James CBE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

 PLEASE RECYCLE
Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059
E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack



A G E N D A  

1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST. 

2. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD 
OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 2ND MARCH 2018. 

3 - 4

3. LEISURE CHARGES 2018-19. 5 - 70

4. REPORTS NOT FOR PUBLICATION.
FOLLOWING CONSIDERATION OF ALL THE CIRCUMSTANCES 
OF THE CASE AND FOLLOWING THE APPLICATION OF THE 
PUBLIC INTEREST TEST THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER MAY
CONSIDER THAT THE FOLLOWING ITEM IS NOT FOR 
PUBLICATION AS IT CONTAINS EXEMPT INFORMATION AS
DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 14 OF PART 4 OF SCHEDULE 12A TO
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) (WALES) ORDER 2007.

5. CATERING PITCH IN PEMBREY COUNTRY PARK. 71 - 76



EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 
CULTURE, SPORT AND TOURISM

FRIDAY, 2ND MARCH, 2018

PRESENT:   Councillor P. Hughes-Griffiths [Executive Board Member]

The following officers were in attendance:
Mrs M. Evans Thomas -   Principal Democratic Services Officer

Regeneration Meeting Room, County Hall, Carmarthen : 1:00 p.m. – 1.15 p.m.

1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

There were no declarations of personal interest.

2. DECISION RECORD - 14TH DECEMBER, 2017

RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on 14th December, 
2017 be signed as a correct record.

3. EVENT SUPPORT FUND APPLICATION

The Executive Board Member considered a report providing details of an 
application for assistance from the Event Support Fund which had been assessed 
on the basis of its contribution to the Authority’s Tourism, Community and 
Economic strategic aims.  

RESOLVED that the following application for assistance from the Event 
Support Fund be approved, subject to the terms and conditions indicated in 
the criteria for the fund:-

Event Award
Ammanford St. David’s Events Week 2018 £510.00

4. EVENT SUPPORT FUND 2018 2019

The Executive Board Member considered a report seeking approval to make 
amendments to improve the efficiency of the Event Support Scheme, which in the 
2017/18 financial year supported sixteen events that made an estimated economic 
contribution of £1.1million.

After reviewing the system for delivery in 2017/18 it became apparent that there 
needed to be a better synergy with Wales Tourism Campaigns (e.g. Year of Sea in 
2018 and Year of Discovery in 2019) as well as Carmarthenshire campaigns such 
as the Town and Village of Culture and Cycling.  The criteria and aims have been 
amended to reflect this and on approval would be communicated to interested 
parties. 

An effective promotional set of actions would need to be implemented to widen the 
net of possible events as we seek to broaden the portfolio with the aim of 
delivering more activity in off-peak months.  The view is that it would be beneficial 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



for specific additional conditions to be included in the offer letter on an event by 
event basis depending on the respective deliverables e.g. tourism accommodation 
provision for larger events, usage of specific hashtags such as culture or cycling.

The 2017/18 system of submitting applications to the monthly Executive Board 
Member meetings has provided a fixed regular opportunity but it was felt that 
greater evaluation and consideration could be given to applications if officers 
reviewed and evaluated on a quarterly basis.  This would allow an improved 
allocation of spend throughout the year.

Consideration was given to revising both the minimum and maximum amounts to 
be given and whether strategic aims would be achieved seeking numerous events 
at smaller sums or fewer events at much higher amounts.  It was thought, 
however, that the current criteria effectively allowed sufficient flexibility to the 
Authority to analyse and support (if agreed) a large and diverse range of events 
and festivals, new and old.

RESOLVED that the criteria amendments to the Event Support Scheme for 
the 2018/19 financial year, as detailed in the report, be approved.

__________________________ __________________
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DATE

Page 4



22ND MARCH, 2018

Executive Board Member: Portfolio:
CLLR. PETER HUGHES-GRIFFITHS CULTURE, SPORT & TOURISM

LEISURE CHARGES 2018-19

Recommendations / key decisions required:
 To approve the attached Leisure charges report.

Reasons: 
 The draft leisure charges report was presented to Community Scrutiny Committee on 

the 14th December 2017 for consultation. Following feedback from Scrutiny members, 
minor amendments have been made to the revised charging digest for 2018-19. These 
include a 5-7 day pass for the Country parks to cater for tourists. 

 The County Council budget was discussed at full council on the 21st February 2018. 
 EBM sign off is required for the final version of the detailed charges report.

Directorate
Communities
Name of Head of Service:
Ian Jones

Report Author: 
Richard Stradling

Designation: 
Head of Leisure

Business & Projects 
Manager

Tel No. 
01267 228309
01267 228393

E Mail Address:
IJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
RStradling@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Declaration of Personal Interest (if any):

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any):

DECISION MADE:

Signed:  
____________________________________________________________DATE:_______
                                                                   EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER 

The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in attendance 
at the meeting

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Recommendation of Officer 
adopted

YES / NO

Recommendation of the Officer 
was adopted subject to the 
amendment(s) and reason(s) 
specified:

Reason(s) why the Officer’s 
recommendation was not 
adopted:

Page 6



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISION MEETING 

FOR CULTURE, SPORT & TOURISM
DATE: 22nd MARCH, 2018

LEISURE CHARGES 2018-19

Introduction: 

This report details charges for 2018-19, comprising:

 Cultural Services (Arts and Theatre venues)
 Sports & Leisure venues (Leisure Centres & swimming pools)
 Outdoor Recreation (Country Parks, including the Millennium Coastal Park; Pendine 

Beach car park; and Pendine Outdoor Education Centre

Rationale
 
Factors taken into consideration for the annual charges review are:

 Corporate income and charging policy
 Previous years’ charges
 Corporate income targets and inflation
 Demand / usage trends
 Comparative charges in neighbouring authorities and facilities
 Council’s business / social objectives
 Performance of venues in previous years
 Three year business / budget planning process
 Implications of capital investments
 Current economic climate
 Energy costs and projections 

Format of report

Where charges differ significantly from previous year, an explanation is provided. Charges 
are rounded up / down to nearest 10p.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES – copy of charges report

Page 7



IMPLICATIONS
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / Heads 
of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this report :
Signed:    Ian Jones                                                               Head of Leisure       
Policy and 
Crime & 
Disorder 

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Organisational 
Development 

Physical 
Assets  

NONE NONE YES NONE NONE NONE YES 
3. Finance  
The attached charges report form part of the income generating plan for the leisure division for 
2018-19.SPJ

CONSULTATIONS

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below

Signed:    Ian Jones                                                              Head of Leisure        

1. Scrutiny Committee – Community Scrutiny Committee on 5th December 2016.
2.Local Member(s)  - N/A
3.Community / Town Council - N/A
4.Relevant Partners  - N/A
5.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations  - N/A
Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:

Corporate income and charging policy – March 2017

Page 8

http://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/documents/s12595/Report.pdf


CHARGING DIGEST - Leisure

It should be noted that all charges included within this charging digest are maximum charges unless stated otherwise 

2016/17 

Actual

2017/18 

Budget

2018/19 

Budget

Business Unit Service Provided 2017/18                        

Charge Levied                                                        

2018/19                        

Proposed Charge 

Comments

£ £ £ £ £

COUNTRY PARKS 

54,718 49,578 50,718 Pembrey Country Park

Riding Centre (Leased) Riding Centre tacked horses Season ticket charges to be 

applied

Normal entry fee or Season 

ticket  prices to be charged Livery tenant has 2 comps then all 

other staff & visitors pay

Park hire

Events Field (old archery site) Daily hire of: full field 500.00

Daily hire of: Half field To be discontinued

Weekly hire rate: full field 2500.00

Weekly hire rate: half field To be discontinued

Charity rates

Daily hire of: full field To be discontinued

Daily hire of: Half field To be discontinued

Weekly hire rate: full field To be discontinued

Weekly hire
[...]
ded within this charging digest are maximum charges

2016/17 

Actual

2017/18 

Budget

2018/19 

Budget
Business Unit Service Provided

Charge Levied               

17/18

Proposed Charge         

18/19
Comments

£ £ £ £ £

21,127 21,109 21,595 Photocopying  

Black & White A4 0.15 0.20 copy rate increase

Black & White A3 0.25 0.30 copy rate increase

Coloured A4 0.65 0.70 copy rate increase

Coloured A3 1.00 1.20 copy rate increase

Scanning 1.00 per copy 1.00 per copy New from 17/18

Research Fees

Private £28 per hour £30 per hour rate increase

Commercial £41 per hour £45 per hour rate increase

14,345 10,000 10,230 Museums Museum of Speed 2.00
2.00

Adults £2, children free (when BABS on display)

20,019 37,672 38,538 Meeting Room Hire   

Per hour (10am- 4.30pm) 15.00 15.00

per half day (up to 3 hours) 35.00 39.00

per day (9am to 4:30pm) 65.00 67.00

Out of hours (morning) per hour 25.00 25.00

Out of hours (evening) fixed rate 100.00 102.50

Exclusive hire By negotiation By negotiation

Classes £12 per hour; £25 half day 

£50 day

N/A

TV/Film location TV £75 per hour (access 

hours to be negotiated) (out 

of hours by negotiation)

£250 day rate for small 

productions

Retail (all sites) Various prices - mark up to 

RRP

Cost price x 2.4

Refreshments (CCM, PH, KIM) Various prices - mark up to 

RRP

Various prices - mark up to 

RRP

Supply of digital images £25 + VAT per image £25 + VAT per image

Reproduction of images By negotiation

Arts / crafts sales 30% commission + VAT 30% commission + VAT Adjustment in line with industry standard

P
age 70



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 2ND MARCH 2018.
	3 LEISURE CHARGES 2018-19.
	ANNEX 1
	ANNEX 2
	ANNEX 3
	ANNEX 4
	ANNEX 5
	ANNEX 6
	ANNEX 7
	ANNEX 8
	ANNEX 9
	ANNEX 10

	5 CATERING PITCH IN PEMBREY COUNTRY PARK.



Minutes of the meeting

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR
CULTURE, SPORT AND TOURISM

THURSDAY, 22 March 2018

PRESENT: Councillor: P. Hughes-Griffiths (Executive Board Member).

The following officers were in attendance:
|. Jones, Head of Leisure
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer

Democratic Services Committee Room, County Hall, Carmarthen:10.00am-10.30 am

1.

DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST
There were no declarations of personal interest.

DECISION RECORD - 2ND MARCH 2018

RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 2"d March
2018 be signed as a correct record.

LEISURE CHARGES 2018-19
The Executive Board Member considered a digest of proposed leisure charges for
2018-19 which incorporated minor amendments following feedback from the
Community Scrutiny Committee held on the 14t December 2017 such as the
introduction of a 5-7 day pass for the Country parks to cater for tourists. The report
included charges for the following:-

e Cultural Services (Arts and Theatre venues);

e Sports & Leisure venues (Leisure Centres & swimming pools);

e Outdoor Recreation (Country Parks, including the Millennium Coastal Park,
and Pendine Beach car park; Pendine Outdoor Education Centre.

RESOLVED that the digest of Leisure Charges for 2018-19 be approved.
REPORTS NOT FOR PUBLICATION

RESOLVED pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the
Local Government (Access to Information)(Variation)(Wales) Order 2007 that
the following items were not for publication as the reports contained exempt
information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

CATERING PITCH IN PEMBREY COUNTRY PARK.

The Executive Board Member considered a report outlining the need to formalise
catering arrangements at Pembrey Country Park for this coming summer whilst
the Authority developed a new café / restaurant build on site which was not
envisaged to be operational until late 2018 / early 2019 from whence it would be
managed and operated in-house. Following consultation with internal departments,
it was proposed to offer the existing tenant a 6 month contracted out tenancy (1st
April until the end of September 2018), subject to terms being agreed.

RESOLVED that the existing tenant be offered a further 6-12 month
contracted out tenancy, subject to terms being agreed.

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DATE

= - .
oo Sir Gar B EICH cYNGORarleinamdani

? . www.sirgar.llyw.cymru
Carmarthenshire

YOur counciLdoitonline
www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

G, =222\
o"l)py Co\“\o




